Universiti Teknologi MARA

Interactive Domestic House Cat Care
Information Courseware (i-Cat)

Nor Syamimi Abdul Manan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

NOR SYAMIMI BINTI ABDUL MANAN
2013691412

JULY 31, 2016



ABSTRACT

Interactive courseware can improve learning for user and this interactive
ways also can motivate user to learn it by them because this interactivity
and fun content might be available. The development of information
courseware is to help the user to get the right information on caring their
domestic house cat. The main target ofthis information courseware is to the
cat’s owner itself. This project .is to create interactivity information
multimedia courseware which will guide cat’s owner to take care of their
cat in such proper ways. User also can access to this courseware at anytime
and anywhere. This information multimedia courseware is not boring as
traditional teaching style because it is contains interactivity between the
courseware and the user. Besides, this information multimedia courseware
provides few activities to the user. ADDIE model has been chosen to be a
guideline in developing this courseware. This method contains of five phase
which are analysis, design, develop, implement and evaluate. In order to
develop courseware, there is some interview has been made in the analysis
phase in which that come out with the modules needed in the courseware.
After the development process finished, the courseware been evaluated by
users and expert users. This evaluation been made in order to know whether
the courseware fulfil the requirement needed by the users or not. There are
30 respondents and three experts been evaluate this i-Cat. There are total of
6 construct in the questionnaire. The construct consists of design interface,
usability, activities, navigation and multimedia element. Based on
evaluation been made, construct E shows the highest mean among all
construct is 4.30 which is multimedia element (image, text and animation).
Based on this construct, the highest mean item is E2 and E6 which is the
image use is suitable and the quality is good and overall, 1 am satisfied with
the image, text and animation of this courseware. For future enhancement,
the courseware will be improve in term of providing more images so that
can give a quick glimpse to the user.



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

1.4  Scope

15 Significance

1.6 Project Framework
1.7 Gantt Chart

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Domestic HouseCat

221
2.2.2
2.2.3

Food
Disease That Can Affect Domestic House Cat
Grooming

2.3 Courseware

231
2.3.2
2.3.3

Computer Assisted Language Learning (Call)
Courseware Elements
Advantages of Interactive Courseware

2.4 Human Computer Interface (HCI) Theories
2.5 Instructional Design Model

251
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4
2.5.5

ADDIE Model

ASSURE Model

Dick And Carey Model
Knirk And Gustafson Model
Jerrold Kemp Model

2.6 Related Existing Courseware

Vi

PAGE

N O B~ W W NN —

©O© O O oo oo

10
10
1
1
12
13
14
16
17
18
18
18



2.6.1 Tufts Open Courseware
2.6.2 WebMD

2.7 Implication of Literature Review to Project

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Methodology
3.2.1 Analysis
3.2.2 Design
3.2.3 Development
3.2.4 Implementation
3.2.5 Evaluation

3.3 Documentation

3.4  Software and Hardware Requirement

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction

4.2  Business process improvement

43 i-Cat

4.4  Courseware Testing

4.5 Expert Reviews

4.6 User Evaluation
4.6.1 Demographic Profile
4.6.2 Result of Survey

4.7 Project Summary

4.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Result Summary

5.3 Future Enhancement
5.4  Project Contribution
55 Conclusion

REFERENCE
APPENDIX A : EXPERT EVALUATION

APPENDIX B : USER EVALUATION
vii

18

19
20
21

22
22
24
24
30
31
31
36
36
37

38
38
39
42
45
47
47
49
59
61

62
62
64
64
64

66
69
80



	Interactive Domestic House Cat Care Information Courseware (i-Cat)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

