Universiti Teknologi MARA

Interactive Domestic House Cat Care Information Courseware (i-Cat)

Nor Syamimi Abdul Manan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NOR SYAMIMI BINTI ABDUL MANAN 2013691412

JULY 31, 2016

ABSTRACT

Interactive courseware can improve learning for user and this interactive ways also can motivate user to learn it by them because this interactivity and fun content might be available. The development of information courseware is to help the user to get the right information on caring their domestic house cat. The main target of this information courseware is to the cat's owner itself. This project is to create interactivity information multimedia courseware which will guide cat's owner to take care of their cat in such proper ways. User also can access to this courseware at anytime and anywhere. This information multimedia courseware is not boring as traditional teaching style because it is contains interactivity between the courseware and the user. Besides, this information multimedia courseware provides few activities to the user. ADDIE model has been chosen to be a guideline in developing this courseware. This method contains of five phase which are analysis, design, develop, implement and evaluate. In order to develop courseware, there is some interview has been made in the analysis phase in which that come out with the modules needed in the courseware. After the development process finished, the courseware been evaluated by users and expert users. This evaluation been made in order to know whether the courseware fulfil the requirement needed by the users or not. There are 30 respondents and three experts been evaluate this i-Cat. There are total of 6 construct in the questionnaire. The construct consists of design interface, usability, activities, navigation and multimedia element. Based on evaluation been made, construct E shows the highest mean among all construct is 4.30 which is multimedia element (image, text and animation). Based on this construct, the highest mean item is E2 and E6 which is the image use is suitable and the quality is good and overall, I am satisfied with the image, text and animation of this courseware. For future enhancement, the courseware will be improve in term of providing more images so that can give a quick glimpse to the user.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	
1.3 Objectives	2 2
1.4 Scope	
1.5 Significance	3
1.6 Project Framework	4
1.7 Gantt Chart	6
1.8 Conclusion	7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Domestic House Cat	8
2.2.1 Food	9
2.2.2 Disease That Can Affect Domestic House Cat	9
2.2.3 Grooming	9
2.3 Courseware	10
2.3.1 Computer Assisted Language Learning (Call)	10
2.3.2 Courseware Elements	11
2.3.3 Advantages of Interactive Courseware	11
2.4 Human Computer Interface (HCI) Theories	12
2.5 Instructional Design Model	13
2.5.1 ADDIE Model	14
2.5.2 ASSURE Model	16
2.5.3 Dick And Carey Model	17
2.5.4 Knirk And Gustafson Model	18
2.5.5 Jerrold Kemp Model	18
2.6 Related Existing Courseware	18

	2.6.1 Tufts Open Courseware	18
	2.6.2 WebMD	19
	2.7 Implication of Literature Review to Project	20
	2.8 Conclusion	21
СНАР	TER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	22
	3.2 Research Methodology	22
	3.2.1 Analysis	24
	3.2.2 Design	24
	3.2.3 Development	30
	3.2.4 Implementation	31
	3.2.5 Evaluation	31
	3.3 Documentation	36
	3.4 Software and Hardware Requirement	36
	3.5 Conclusion	37
	· ·	
СНАР	TER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	A.1. Tutus Institut	20
	4.1 Introduction	38 38
	4.2 Business process improvement4.3 i-Cat	38
	4.4 Courseware Testing	42
	4.5 Expert Reviews	42
	4.6 User Evaluation	43
	4.6.1 Demographic Profile	47
	4.6.2 Result of Survey	49
	4.7 Project Summary	59
	4.8 Conclusion	61
	4.0 Conclusion	01
СНАР	TER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1 Introduction	62
	5.2 Result Summary	62
	5.3 Future Enhancement	64
	5.4 Project Contribution	64
	5.5 Conclusion	64
REFEI	RENCE	66
APPENDIX A: EXPERT EVALUATION		69
APPENDIX B: USER EVALUATION		80